senior official in the hierarchy of an NBFC and shall possess adequate professional qualification/ experience in

the area of risk management. The chief risk officer shall be involved in the process of identification, measurement

and mitigation of risks. Further, the chief risk officer’s role in deciding credit proposals shall be limited to being

an advisor.

HISTORY AND OTHER CORPORATE MATTERS

We have acquired approximately 42% stake in Transerv Private Limited, a company having a prepaid instrument

license and offering prepaid instruments like cards and digital wallets. For more details, please see “Material

Developments – Our Business - Our Product Portfolio” and “Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection”

on pages 45 and 128 of this Tranche III Prospectus, respectively.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

44

Top 10 debenture holder (secured and unsecured) of our Company

For details of top 10 debenture holders of our Company, please see “Financial Indebtedness” on page 58 of this

Tranche III Prospectus.

Debt to equity ratio

(` in million)

Particulars  Refer

Prior to

Tranche III

Issue (As of

March 31,

2019)

Post Tranche

III Issue

(Proforma)

Debt

Debt securities* (A) 17,389.62 28,188.47

Borrowings (other than debt securities)* (B) 54,279.26 54,279.26

Total Debt (A+B) (C) 71,668.88 82,467.73

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (D) (9,307.85) (9,307.85)

Net Debt (C+D) (E) 62,361.03 73,159.88

Total equity

Share Capital (F) 611.88 611.88

Other equity (G) 43,069.40 43,069.40

Less: Deferred tax assets (net) (H) (168.55) (168.55)

Total equity (F+G+H) (I) 43,512.73 43,512.73

Net Debt/Total equity (E/I) (In times)  (J) 1.43 1.68

Total Debt/Total equity (C/I) (In times)  (K) 1.65 1.90

Notes:

Note 1) Debt securities and borrowings (other than debt securities) includes interest accrued of `41.00 million

and 79.57 million, respectively.

Note 2) Debt securities also includes ̀  797.96 million rasied through public issue by our Company in the Tranche

II Issue and interest accrued of ` 0.89 million on the said amount.

OUR BUSINESS

Overview

Our Company is a non-deposit taking systemically important NBFC registered with the RBI and a 100%

subsidiary of Indiabulls Ventures Limited, a listed Indian company.

We are part of the Indiabulls Ventures group, which is a prominent financial services company providing broking,